

Nos. 09-11679-DD and 09-12003-DD (consolidated)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, *Plaintiff/Appellee,*

v.

RANDALL L. LESHIN, et. al., *Defendants/Appellants.*

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

**INITIAL BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

WILLARD K. TOM
General Counsel

Of Counsel:

JOHN F. DALY
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

DOUGLAS V. WOLFE
MICHAEL E. TANKERSLEY
Attorneys
Bureau of Consumer Protection

DAVID L. SIERADZKI
Attorney
Office of General Counsel
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20580
(202) 326-2092
dsieradzki@ftc.gov

October 9, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 6 |
| A. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below | 6 |
| B. Statement of the Facts | 8 |
| 1. The Contempt Defendants’ Debt Consolidation Services and the FTC’s Civil Law Enforcement Suit..... | 8 |
| 2. The Stipulated Injunction and Order | 12 |
| 3. Developments Subsequent to the Entry of the Stipulated Injunction and Order..... | 16 |
| 4. The Contempt Proceedings | 18 |
| 5. Continuing Proceedings and Disputes Regarding the Amounts to be Disgorged Pursuant to the Contempt Rulings | 21 |
| C. Standard of Review | 23 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 24 |
| ARGUMENT | 24 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INTERLOCUTORY, NON-FINAL CONTEMPT RULINGS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO APPELLATE REVIEW | 24 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| II. | THE DISTRICT COURT’S CONTEMPT RULINGS ARE WELL SUPPORTED | 29 |
| A. | The District Court Properly Held Appellants in Contempt for Violating the Stipulated Injunction and Order | 29 |
| 1. | The District Court Did Not Err in Concluding that Appellants Violated the Stipulated Injunction and Order..... | 29 |
| 2. | DMCCI and the Individual Defendants Are Liable for Contempt..... | 42 |
| 3. | The Appellants’ Contempt Is Not Excused By their Assertions That the Violations Were “Technical” or By Their Purported Good Faith..... | 47 |
| B. | The District Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Adopting Civil Contempt Sanctions | 50 |
| 1. | The Contempt Sanctions Are Civil, Not Criminal, Because They Remedy the Harm to Consumers Caused By Appellants’ Contemptuous Misconduct | 51 |
| 2. | Disgorgement of Improperly Collected Fees Is An Appropriate Civil Contempt Sanction | 53 |
| III. | THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN ADOPTING THE MODIFIED INJUNCTION | 60 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 65 |
| | Certificate Of Compliance With Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface Requirements, And Type Style Requirements | 66 |
| | Certificate Of Service | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... | 41 |
| <i>Arizonans for Official English v. Ariz.</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)..... | 28 |
| <i>Birmingham Fire Fighters Ass’n 117 v. Jefferson County</i> , 280 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2002) | 31, 32 |
| <i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 394 (1957)..... | 25 |
| <i>Cathbake Inv. Co. v. Fisk Electric Co.</i> , 700 F.2d 654 (11th Cir.1983) | 23 |
| <i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945)..... | 27 |
| <i>Citronelle-Mobile Gathering, Inc. v. Watkins</i> , 943 F.2d 1297 (11th Cir. 1991) | 48 |
| <i>Combs v. Ryan’s Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 785 F.2d 970 (11th Cir. 1986) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Sidoti</i> , 178 F.3d 1132 (11th Cir. 1999) | 58, 64 |
| <i>Connolly v. J.T. Ventures</i> , 851 F.2d 930 (7th Cir. 1988) | 47 |
| <i>Doe v. Bush</i> , 261 F.3d 1037 (11th Cir. 2001) | 23 |
| <i>Ensley Branch, NAACP v. Seibels</i> , 31 F.3d 1548 (11th Cir.1994) | 63 |
| <i>Exxon Corp. v. Texas Motor Exchange of Houston, Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 500 (5th Cir. 1980) | 62, 63 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Frulla v. CRA Holdings, Inc.</i> , 543 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2008)..... | 30 |
| <i>FTC v. Accusearch, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009)..... | 59 |
| <i>FTC v. Affordable Media, LLC</i> , 179 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 1999)..... | 50 |
| <i>FTC v. Febre</i> , 128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997)..... | 57 |
| <i>FTC v. Figgie, Int’l Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993)..... | 55, 56 |
| <i>FTC v. H.N. Singer</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982)..... | 58 |
| <i>FTC v. Kitco of Nevada, Inc.</i> , 612 F.Supp. 1282 (D. Minn 1982)..... | 58 |
| <i>FTC v. Kuykendall</i> , 371 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2004) (<i>en banc</i>)..... | 56, 57, 59 |
| <i>FTC v. Neiswonger</i> , 2009 WL 2870512 (8th Cir., Sept. 8, 2009)..... | 59 |
| <i>FTC v. Neiswonger</i> , 494 F.Supp.2d 1067 (E.D. Mo. 2007)..... | 59 |
| <i>FTC v. Security Rare Coin & Bullion Corp.</i> , 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir.1991)..... | 55, 58 |
| <i>FTC v. Stefanchik</i> , 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 46, 57 |
| <i>FTC v. Trudeau</i> , 2009 WL 2615822 (7th Cir., Aug. 27, 2009)..... | 53, 57 |
| <i>FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984)..... | 58 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Godfrey v. BellSouth Telecomm., Inc.</i> , 89 F.3d 755 (11th Cir.1996) | 63 |
| <i>Gompers v. Buck Stove & Range Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 418 (1911)..... | 51 |
| <i>Howard Johnson Co., Inc. v. Khimani</i> , 892 F.2d 1512 (11th Cir. 1990) | 49, 50 |
| <i>International Union, United Mine Workers v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994)..... | 51, 52 |
| <i>Jordan v. Wilson</i> , 851 F.2d 1290 (11th Cir. 1988) | 30 |
| <i>Leman v. Krentler-Arnold Hinge Last Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 448 (1932)..... | 59 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | 28 |
| <i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 187 (1949)..... | 50, 53 |
| <i>McGregor v. Chierico</i> , 206 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 2000);..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Motorola, Inc. v. Computer Displays International</i> , 739 F.2d 1149 (7th Cir. 1984)..... | 32 |
| <i>National Drying Machinery Co. v. Ackoff</i> , 245 F.2d 192 (3d Cir. 1957) | 59 |
| <i>New York State Ass'n for Retarded Children v. Carey</i> , 706 F.2d 956 (2d Cir. 1983). | 42 |
| <i>NLRB v. Laborers' Int'l Union, AFL-CIO</i> , 882 F.2d 949 (2d Cir. 1989) | 47 |
| <i>Northside Realty Assocs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 605 F.2d 1348 (5th Cir. 1979) | 46 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>OFS Fitel, LLC v. Epstein, Becker and Green, P.C.</i> , 549 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2008) | 25 |
| <i>Orkin Exterminating Co., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 849 F.2d 1354 (11th Cir. 1988) | 33 |
| <i>Paradise v. Prescott</i> , 767 F.2d 1514 (11th Cir. 1985) | 34 |
| <i>Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 9 (1945)..... | 44 |
| <i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)..... | 60, 61, 63, 64 |
| <i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991)..... | 41 |
| <i>Sanders v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 574 F.2d 198 (5th Cir. 1978) | 28 |
| <i>SEC v. Blatt</i> , 583 F.2d 1325 (5th Cir.1978) | 64 |
| <i>SEC v. Carriba Air, Inc.</i> , 681 F.2d 1318 (11th Cir.1982) | 64 |
| <i>Shuffler v. Heritage Bank</i> , 720 F.2d 1141 (9th Cir.1983) | 27 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Dombeck</i> , 161 F.Supp.2d 1052 (D.Ariz.2001) | 28 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 907 F.2d 210 (1st Cir. 1990)..... | 31 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Meiburg</i> , 296 F.3d 1021 (11th Cir. 2002) | 28, 31, 32 |
| <i>Sizzler Family Steak Houses v. Western Sizzlin Steakhouse, Inc.</i> , 793 F.2d 1529 (11th Cir. 1986) | 62, 63 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... | 25 |
| <i>Turner v. Orr</i> , 759 F.2d 817 (11th Cir. 1985) | 23 |
| <i>Twelve John Does v. District of Columbia</i> , 861 F.2d 295 (D.C.Cir.1988)..... | 42 |
| <i>United States v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971)..... | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Browne</i> , 505 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2007) | 47 |
| <i>United States v. Caporale</i> , 806 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1986) | 47 |
| <i>United States v. Commonwealth of Mass.</i> , 890 F.2d 507 (1st Cir. 1989)..... | 41 |
| <i>United States v. Swift & Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 106 (1932)..... | 62 |
| <i>United States v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947)..... | 54 |
| <i>United States v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 391 U.S. 244 (1968)..... | 61, 62 |
| <i>Walling v. James V. Reuter, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 671 (1944)..... | 44 |
| <i>Wilson v. Minor</i> , 220 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2000) | 23, 63 |
| <i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 361 (1911)..... | 45 |

STATUTES

Federal Trade Commission Act

15 U.S.C. § 53(b).....9
15 U.S.C. §§ 41-581
15 U.S.C. §§ 45(a), 53(b), 57b, and 6105(b).....1

Telemarketing Act

15 U.S.C. §§ 6101-61081
28 U.S.C. § 1291 25, 41
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 2, 3, 25, 41
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1337(a) and 13451

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) 17, 61
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2).....12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2)(B) and (C) 44, 45
Telemarketing Sales Rule (16 C.F.R. Part 310)1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

9 J. Moore & B. Ward, *Moore’s Federal Practice* (2d ed. 1985)28
C. Wright and A. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* (1973).....62
C. Wright, A. Miller & M. Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure*
(2d ed. 1995).....50
